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KITTITAS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A PERMIT IS HEREBY APPROVED AND ISSUED TO Ray Rogalski

PO Box 160, Cle Elum, WA 98922

property owner or agent

TO OPERATE OR CONDUCT A private campground

describe nature of permitted use

ON THE PROPERTY DESCIRBED AS Portions of the North % Sec. 35

Twp. 20 . N. Rge. 15 E. W.M.
location

LOCATED IN A __ Forest and Range ___ ZONE

IN KITTITAS COUNTY,

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN IMPOSED ON THE USE BY
THE..BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AS PROVIDED FOR BY STATE AND LOCAL
LAW,

1. All the provisions and descriptions of the
Environmental Impact Statement be followed.

ISSUED THIS DAY OF June , 1990.




KITTITAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

507 Nanum Street, Ellensburg, WA 98926-2898 | Telephone: ¢RSSmSsesieriiiiEsy
505 Power Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922-1047 | Telephone: (509) 674-5513

(509) 962.7515

June 26, 1990

Mr. Tom Pickerel
County Planner
County Courthouse
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Dear Mr. Pickerel:

Regarding the waste disposal alternatives for the proposed
Whispering Pines River Resort, our first choice has been to have
services provided by the City of Cle Elum. In the event that sewer is
not extended, several on-site alternatives can be explored. Our
assumption is that the existing soils are very permeable. This will
necessitate several design considerations to mitigate this, le.
pressure distribution, mound system, recirculating sand filter, sand
lined trenches, etc. Which of the several of the considerations wil)
be used must necessarily wait to be determined when final layouts,
sizes, and locations are decided. We do not intend, under any
circumstances, to allow improperly treated wastewater effluent to
enter the groundwater. We hope this answers some of your guestions.
Please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jo Ao 4. 7@@%

Gordon A. Kelly
Director of Environmental Health



LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Kittitas County Board
of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Tuesday,
June 26, 1990 at 7:30 PM in the County Courthouse to
consider approval of a Conditional Use permit for Ray
Rogalski, Cle Elum, to develop and operate a 60 acre
private campground on the Yakima River adjacent to the
I-90 Oakes St. exit (N% Sec. 35, Twp 20N. Rge. 15 E.
W.M.).

Anyone with an interest in this matter is urged to
attend said hearing where all testimony will be taken.
Written comments may be submitted to the County Planning
Department no later than June 25, 1990.
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SEPA

DETERMINATION OF NONS(G NIFICANCE

Description of proposal -De«U&/O(/J)' <s/xty /éé) acre Cﬁ/’ﬂltﬂj/‘” Ol/iﬁé} DUI?% /‘65’/7’00}1{5
ctce. , stare RV spaces

Proponent Qdi; ﬁOoﬁa/SA';

Location of proposal, including street address, if any %/&/@d /6(/“5/‘ ~ ,é//;'z/«? Affa}éﬁﬂ éj/( 5’/0/24
g SelCly Eluy (N Sep_25. 204 - (55 ) arfz//%m;; ZJo

Lead agency K 76% %’f /ﬂ&l/l@ p//m /7//:1,7 ﬁé{ﬁf

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the
environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision
was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This

information is available to the public on request.

O There is no comment period for this DNS.

/E/ This DNS is issued under 197—11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 15 days from the date
below. Comments must be submitted by MAL, //, /98 &

Responsible official //2744 [p/é',éf’fe/
Position/title P /’Mﬁ D/r’c’cﬁ ~ Phone 9 09-962-68))
Address_ Lotz r (b p/hn; eyl ' _C)Oa/ﬂ%o use é,//c’atjéo&c W4 . 989724

Date ﬁé{{ 2? ‘88$ignaturc ]/ MM ﬂ

2 4
7 ~—_- 7’




LEGAL NOTTICE

An Environmental Impact Statement (draft) has been filed
with the Kittitas County Planning Department for the
Whispering Pines Resort/Campground proposed by Ray Rogalski
for a site adjacent to the Yakima River and Interstate 90

near Cle Elum and South Cle Elum, Washington.

This document is available for public viewing with a thirty
(30) day comment deadline of April 11, 1989. Anyone wishing
to view this E.I.S. may do so at the Kittitas County Planning

Dept. Rm 182, County Courthouse, Ellensburg.

Publish: Mar. 10, 1989



KITTITAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

o

507 Nanum Street, Eliensburg, WA 98926-2898 | Telephone: (509) 962-6811, ext. 109

Dear Mr.

P O

505 Power Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922-1047 | Telephone: (509) 674-5513
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om Pickerel
cunty Planner

Pickerel:

lde have reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for Whispering
Fines River Resort. ile have the following comments:

Page

Fage

Page

Page

iiis

19:

21

254

27

It is menticned that a Solid Waste Discharge Permit (WAC
173-214) is required. We have never heard of this permit nor
the stated regulatian.

Future RY cites needs restroom facility accese within 200
feet iguideline). This necessitates locating restrooms in
the floodway which would not be permitted. The community
recreation area is also described as having restrooms. These
restroome also may not be located within the floodway.

The coils are described as being excessively permeable. As
stated in the EIS and we wish to strongly reinforce, this
concern with excessive permeability will need to be mitigated
by close scrutiny of proposed on-site sewage disposal system
designs.

An evaluation of the water table level would need to occur in
the vicinity of any proposed on-cite sewage disposal system
lacatione prior to construction permit issuance.

Additional birds observed in the vicinity of the site should
include bald eagles and osprevs.

There mar exist some concern with mosquitos associated with
the wetland areas.

It is our opinion that this project is probably environmentally
satisfactory. COur concerns relative to on-site sewage disposal can be

addrecsed.

us.,

Sincerely,

I you have any questions, please do not hecitate to contact

/:\/c'w«/é/s»\ CK ) //(Qiﬁay

Gordon &. Kelly
Director of Envircnmental Health

Gak s kdk
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CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS
ESTABLISHED BY THE GENERAL COUNCIL

TREATY OF JUNE 9, 1855 - . .
CENTENNIAL JUNE 9, 1955 ) Yakima Jndian Nation TRIBAL COUNCIL

POST OFFICE BOX 151

TOPPENISH, WASHINGTON 98948 CE‘VED
¢ i RE

Toam Pickerel

Kittitas Cournty Planning Department APR'XS |
Rocm 216, Courthouse

Ellensbura, Wa. 98926 wmmm
April 11, 193589
Dear Mr. Ficker=l:

The Yakima Indian Nation would like to comment on the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement for the Whispering Pines Resort
qzar Cle Elum. We feel that in gensral this document does not
provide adequate information to acceszs the environmasntal impacts
of this procsss an fisheries rescurces of the Yakima River.
Thare are no detailled erginesring reparts regarding v aad
laocaticons and =levations,. septic tank design, fill  amount=s. or
riparian vegetation removal. We have the follawing =pecific
camments as w=ll:

Alternatives Section: This documsnt discusses a csemi-maintainead
trail, but doe=s pot provide details. Does  semi-maintainsd mean
that 1s will be graded every two yearzs? Doe= this mearn niew

veastation that overhangs the trail will be removed pericdically?
Until this 135 better de=fined, we carnncot make an aszessment
regarding the impacts assaciated with trail deve =nt. We are
concaertied about loss of shades. and reduction of terrestria 1nEut
ta the stream resulting from the loss of riparian vegshbation. I
additiarn, there i3 a discussiorn of a buffer being provided along

the river, bt thers 1= no clear dezcriptian aof  the
characteristics aof the buffer. Thae document alzac states that
growth will b= depsndant aon the ability to  adapt to natura

conditians. Who will makese that detasrmination, and how will it be
made=. What are the criteria  that will be used. Thi=s =shaould
—learly be described in this document.

Under Section 3, existing conditions, it states based in

part wpaon the scoping pracess and preliminary review,. the lead
agency decides which elements are to be discussed 1in the
praoposal. We would like to make 1t clear that therse was 6o
sCcoping rrocezs identified with this proposal. These
determinaticns were made salely on the basiz  of rezspornzes Lo a
Declaration o N= Significance, which praovided anly the details
riormally =supplisd with an environmental checklist. We have

additiarnal comment=z in this section as we=ll.

Scails: The dacumsnt tates that =scils 1 the area are very
permeable. We are cancernsed that o0il and gas from the road
sur faces, and contaminants from septic tanks will leachk through
these permesabkle =acils. Therse is no adequate assessment or
information that determines the levelszs of contamination expect=d,
anly that 1t will be insignificant. There is na data to suppart

thiz provided., In additicon, we find na coding system  for the
=z0ils map, = we cannot determine what the soills typesz are. W
alzc find that the topographic map is unreadable. finally. there

v
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are o specific mitigative measurss defined.

Water: Az stated 1in the EIS. the slough within the praject
boundary supports salmonids. As such, we cannot support any Fill
activity within this area. Irs addition, 1t i= =t dfwd that road
runcff  will be channelled via swales to the wetlands and =lougk
o act as= a "biofiltration” system. This too 1= uﬂacceptable,
There 1= no informaticon  regarding levels of  contamination. and
imtroduction of petroaleum byproducts will bave adverss 1mpact§ it
fish residing in thess arsas.

ot The
log hales
provide

Grouyndwater: We belisve
water tablse 18 1hadeguatse
were takery during an ext
grounds for making a conc

ot &

izt there

bFerse will be comimglimg of

¥ v wate
W odescription of the mmultéed zeptic tanks",
a determination as t* """"" there will b=
face wabter i s

t= digg

%3 reqgardina the  Slough orossifps. How mch

whiat are ths contours of the =lough im thiz

X iy Ciilvert, 1 ozmy will be placed. and  bBow moch
manipuliatiorn of the Danks of fThe =silough will ¢ s
intarmaticn must be provided Lo make ar adeguates T
impact=s. Howevsr ., the fact that fish  uz=s the =
that ar of fhe =lawsgh will TSOCE &y -
wWihlch 1T able. We tTherefors dizagrss i =
s 1mpaft =k dus ta th Fillimg of the f

.
oo
m

=
arcundwater Ccontaminatiob.

vegstati 1
of raoma the slaugh=s. it igation measurs

must D provided.,

Water welils: We would like Lo === 5 determinaticon as bto whether
wzlls that are drilled will irn fact utilize surface waters=.

Sewar = stated previcously. an "innovative! system of sewage

control must be clearly described. and should be resalved zt this
stags, rather than for later determination if  the project iz
apEroved. We hFave rno design plams to detsrmi;s what this
irriovative sSystem iz, ot wWhether 1t will be  adeguate. Thi

romk

material 1z required in am Envirammental Inpact S

To summarize, the material grovided 11 this docuwnent is oot
adequats  to make @ d =rmination as the zsiganificarncse of
erwvironmental Impacts  resulting fram this projects., It 1= clear

HI



that there will be unacceptable impacts from the fillira in of
partions of the =lough area. Inadequate information i= provided
regarding groundwater and swuface water contaminaticr. loss of

riparian vegetation. and septic tank specifications. O thess
grounds, we oppose the approval of this projects. If there is
additional information we can provide,; plea=e contact Larry

Wassermarn of my staff at 2eS-S121.

Singe

rely.
W%@V’LA/\

=11 Falmer, Director
Natural Resourcezs Division
Yakima Indian Natiorn

Carr

cc Fiskh and Wildlifs Committs
Hatcher
Wat=sorn (WLF)

m



Michael L. Williams

P.0. Box 1492
1610 N. Hater St.
Ellensburg, WA 98926
{(509) 925—-4033

April 11, 1989

Tom Pickerel, Director RECE!VED

Kittitas Courty Plarning Department
Kittitas County Courthouse APR 11 1989

203 W.

Sth Ave.

Ellensburg, WA 98526 MQ Buildi Degt,

RE: Draft Envirormerntal Impact Statement for Whispering Pines River Resort.

Dear Tom,

I have

reviewed the envirornmerntal impact statement for Whispering Fires

River Resort. I would like to comment on the following for the record of
this proposal.

A. Frocess

1.»

T

B. The
i.

Scoping. I am sorry that my offer to help scope this project last
year was not taken advantage of. Instead the DEIS soft pedals the
issues which are of most concern to me while providing many pages of
interesting but not very useful information.

Fublic Notice and Hearings. I would appreciate a public involvement
section in the Final which gives the dates of publishing of all
public notices for this project. I never saw any in the Daily
Record and I am afraid that most of the public has not had an
opportunity to review the DEIS. For the record however, I was sent
and received a copy of the document for which I am grateful.

I dan*t understand not having a public hearing on the Draft. The
purpase of such a hearing is to identify areas which need further
work or to correct errors before publishing a final eis. The absernce
of a hearing and a scoping of the proposal assures a suspect docu-
ment of little value to decision makers.

Fraposal.

The Draft on page one states that the proposal is a site plan to be
submitted for review for a shorelines permit and a conditional use
permit. This is not good enough forr a Shorelines Substantial Devel-
opment Permit. It may be good enough for a conditional use, but I
would have to wornder how useful it could be for that process. A
site map as project won't work.



2. There is almost a complete absence of specific project

informatiorn. Will further studies and permits be required
for all structures and site work? How wide will the roads
be? Where will the culverts po? How much of a buffer

from the shoreline will there be?. And so on.  If the
praponent does not give project specifics then they can
avoid specific mitigations in the eis. Not swprisingly an
avoidance of mitigation is exactly what we have in this
Draft.

C. Alternatives
1. What is Alternative 1, Public Camporound (page 9), was

e

this a mistake? If not it should be developed more fully.

Arialysis of no action alternative should be more fully
develaped. In this regard, several times the Draft states
that the proposal would be better than residential devel-
opment of the area, is residential development a "no
action” implication? If so please give the basis for this
assertion.

D. Shorelines

1.

s
L:’I

The Master Program designates the property Conservarncy,
what implications does this have for the proposal?

Where is the ordinary high water mark measured from?

E. Density of proposal
1. How much of the site could actually be left in a natural

condition with such a high density proposal? The maps give
no scale, could the sites shown actually equal 3007 This
is not clear.

2. How many pecple would peak usape translate to?

F. Wetlands

1. My memory of the site is that the S8E slcupgh is much

longer than outlined on the map page 26. The proposal,
site map, indicates that development will cccur on the
gastern portion of the half circle. I would suggest that
this development is not appropriate (see attached site map
with wrough indication of the area of corncern.)

2. How much wetlands will be lost? How will this be
compensated?
G. Habitat
1. The shoreline buffer is clearly inadeguate. Both because

of the important habitat and the County's Shoreline Master
Frogram which reguires a 100' setback for permanernt
structures. Roads, water system and electrical hook-ups
are permanent in my view. I Recommend 100 faot buffer
especially on the South and Eastern shoreline of the
gravel bar (half circle). This would confine site
development to the inside the perimeter of the proposed

Hage o
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road on the site plan map (please see my attached site
Mmap. )

How much clearing, grubbing, filling, leveling in sguare
acres or cubic yards will be done? This Draft really
lacks guantifiable measures.

H. Sewer

i. Sewer is a major issue with repgard to development of this
site. This is especially true with such a high density
proposed.  What sewer system is proposed? What will its
useful life be? Its reliability? Its effectiveness? Its
resistance to "midnight fixes"?

2. Sewer in this case is an important issue for environmental
review. Decision makers and the public deserve full
disclosure of the environmental risks and trade-offs.

Sincerely,

2.

cc:

ichael L. Williams

Washingtorn Environmental Council
Don Berry, Dept. Ecology

Fhil Peterson, Dept. Fisheries
Brent Renfrow, Dept. Wildlife

Faye o
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WHISPERING PINES RIVER RESORT

Port of the N 1/2 of Section 35,
Township 20 North, Ronge 15 Ecsl, WM,

_ WHISPERING PINES SITE PLAN
RIVER RESORT '
CRUSE & NELSON '
" ROGALSKI-WALLGREN, INC. | FIGURE 2

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYDRS
oV Tours Suen 5~




Dear Mr. FPickerell, &W@w

Both of the preferred alternatives for the Whispering
Fires developemert would include & permanent cabins, 3@ full
service hook-ups and, at most, 300 temporary R.V. hook—ups.
If the figure of 30@ urmits 1s used as a base, then one may
pasily assume that, at full capicity, this R.V. park will be
the home of six hundred people (figuring a conservative &
pecple per R.V.). In paragraph &, pg. 33, I rnotice that
there are rno county guidelines for campground dernsities,
perhaps this might be an idea worth looking into. These &0R
Nypothetical campers constitute a population /3 the size of
Roslyn. Roslyn, however, has been reqguired to build a new
sewer system with a settling pornd etec. engineered to very
stringent specifications; Roslyn, also, does not lie within a
flood plain.

The opening paragraph on pg. 21 states that rno ground
water study has been done in the vicinity of the proposed
campground, yet on page 35 regarding septic systems: "some
type of irmovative system”" will be required, with close
scrutiny by the health department. Orne wonders whether close
scrutiny will continue after after construction and use of
these septic systems? Will a ground water study be done
afterward, and what would such a study be compared to if no
previcus study has been done?

Under Impacts on pg. 21 are examples of o1l byproducts
and chemicals associated with R.V.’s which could enter the

so1l amd ground watery however, this E.[.5. states that

"little or r2” impact will occcur because the only potential



interaction would be during periods of high river elevations.
The study also says (pg.= soi1ls) that xerofluent floodplains
flood freguently during the March—-June period. And after
June, for the remaining summer months, i1sn’t the Yakima River
flowing at capacity due to 1rrigation and/or fisheries? The
water table where Whispering Firnes 1s proposed is, at most,
a6, Marny o1l byproducts and chemicals do rnot read:ly
decompose. Orne might then reason that R. V. related chemicals
will enter the ground water eventually after beirng held in
the soil umtil “"very rapid" permeability occurs whern the
water level 1s up.

wéter guality should be taken 1nmto account when
considering the proposed Whispering Fines developement. ]
case could also be made for wildlife, aesthetics, public
river acrcess, or cummulative effects iv riparian zones as
well. Rivers are beautiful, with more diverse plant and
animal life thar other areas —— special care 1s recessary.

Flease consider: lower density; mandatory dumping of
‘R. V. waste in contained, pumpable tanks upon entering the
campground (thus reducing the guant:iy that the Whispering
Fires system will have to handle, and also reducing the

dumping =f waste at temporary sites); a differsnt location.

Sincerely,

%/&7 I



NOTICE OF
PERMIT APPLICATION

Notice is hereby given that |

Ray Rogalski who is the owner
of the below described proper-
ty has filed an application for
a Shoreline Management

i

Substantial Development per- !

mit to construct and operate a
private campground on a 60
acre parcel adjacent (o the
Yakima River in the NY2 Sec-
tion 35. Twp. 20N.. Rge. ISE.
W.M. near Cle Elum in Kit-
titas County.

Anyone desiring to express
views or to be notified of the
action taken on this applica:
tion should notify the Kittitas
County Planning Department
within thirty (30) days of the
final date of publication which
s May 24, 1990 Written

comments must be received by -

June 25. 1990.
PUBLISH: May 17.24. 199Q‘

Atfidavit of Publication

State of Washington, County of Kittitas, as:

John Ludtka

.............................................. being first duly sworn on oath,
deposes and says: That ....... he.....isthe..... Editor/Funl isher........
.................................... .. of the Daily Record, a daily newspaper.

- That said newspaper is a legal newspaper and has been approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published
and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the
publications hereinafter referred to, published in the English language contin-
ually as a daily newspaper in Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington, and it
is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at the
aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed s a true copyof .

........................................................

newspaperonce a week for aperiodof....... Lhwao L consecutive
weeks, commencingonthe....... Li8Rdayof ... KAV 19.96 ...
and ending on the ...... 2t day of ........... May. ... ; 1990 both dates

incl.usive and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers
during all of said period. That the full amount of the fee charged for the fore-

going publicationisthesumof$... L5, 24........ .which amount has been paid in
full, at the rate of $2.37 per column inch for the first i
columninch foreach subsequentinsertion. , ——_

/

N ,” k.
. , ZC
Subscribed and sworn to before me this \5?5/5

9. S ]
niglecs :. .?:(.:%z...{;;t-.%%

Notary Public in and for the State of
Washington, Residing at Ellensburg,
Washington.

(SEAL)

...........



COUNTY OF KITTITAS 2&6@

ELLENSBURG, WASHINGTON #
V4
KITTITAS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
DATE:__2- (9- #¥
CONDI’IIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
As provided by Section 16, Kittitas County Zoning Ordinance
APPL ACCEPTABLE UNLESS A D STATEME BEEN
Name: _ Ray Rogalski - Rogalski - Wallgren Inc. Phone:_ (509) 674-4433
Mailing Address: P. 0. Box 160 Cle Elum, Washington 98922
(Street) (city) (State)

1. Street Address of Property in Question:_gee legal

2. Legal Description of Property: "RIS North %, Section 35, Township 20 North,

Range 15 East, W.M. Kittitas County

Section_- , Township » Range , W.M.

3. Zone in which property is located: ‘toggg t £ [;Q M%ﬁ Established: (973

4. Provision of the Zoning Ordinance applicable: |7.5(.020 (A\

5. .
Conditions for a Conditional Use Permit (YOU MUST ANSWER ALL OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS)

bo .
(a) What is the nature of the special permit? DeVelODﬁacre campground with restrooms,

office, store, RV hook-ups, camping sites.

(b) What are the specific reasons for a special permit? Location re: 1-90,

Yakima River - City of Cle Elum services and facilities.

(c) what facts support your request for a special permit? Present and past use as

public camping area.

(d) what effect will the proposed use have on adjacent property?

Negligible.




CURT SMITCH
Director

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE

Region 3
2802 Fruitvale Boulevard R&n,
Vakima, WA 98926 e
(S09) 575-2740 YA 5
: 2SN
Hitag RENY,
* Buyy,
:7g Bn:

January 25, 1990 =

Rex Van Wormer
IES Assocliates
1314 Muirhead

Dlympia, WA 28504

Subject: Whispering Pines River Resort — Follow-up of Field Meeting of
January 18, 1990

Dear Fax:

Thank wou for arranging the meeting on the project site with Mr.

Sogalski, Mr. Wallgren and yvourself. [ believe that we all now have a
—=tter LZea of the project and wetland concerns.

1t iz mv understanding that you will now prepare a map (or maps) ot the
zite with overlays showing 1) the location and extent of wetlands, 2)
=vistine vegetation, and 2) planned developments including roads,
-ulverts, campsites and other hardened areas, structures, utilities and
areas whers vegetation will be modified (i.e. landscaped- areas, lawns,
~ecreaticn areas, 2tc.).

mu indlcated that the site plan will be designed such that there wilil
-2 ~c et loss of wetlands. Mr. Rogalski also atfirmed that there would
-illing or development ot the wet areas. We discussed that it may
= sdvantageous to encroach into scme wetland areas 1n some ilnstances.,
or z=xample when multiple benefits could be achieved (e.g. both
-Dad alignment and more usable wildlife habitat, etc.).
However w2 agreed that such encroachment would bBe minor and that any
Toss oF wetlands would be fully replaced elsewhere on the site. We also
calked about the possibility of ennancing or restoring some of the
watlanc zreas and I indicated that the Department of Wildlife would
generally support such proposals.

-= 0

A5 we discussed, wetland delimeaticn in river bar areas can be ditfficult
Secause —7 soils do rot necessarily provide a third criterion. It 1s my
r=at most areas of the site with wetland plants do i1ndeed
axn1iplt wetland hydrology, though it may be necessary to visit the site
Suring o oclgh river stage to cbserve 1t. 1 have enclosed some pages
from the mew delinmeaticn manual and highlighted some concerns. Please



Rex Van Wormer
January 25, 1990
Page Z

keep copies of the data you collect and uSe in making your delineations.
I would like to review these data, and for my own edification perhaps
visit some of the more difficult wetland sites witn the Department’ s
Wetland Biologist, Bob Zeigler. Field review would, of course, be
coordinated with you and Mr. Rogalski.

Please contact me 1T I can provide any additional information.

Zinc

Brent D. Renfrow
Area Habitat Biologist

Stnclosure

T

Z: Tom Fickerel, Kittitas Co. Planning
reg Watson, Dept. of Fisheries

]
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DATE

P

FILE RECORD — e COMMENTS
Date Received 2/23/88
Fee Submitted 2/33/88

*Adjacent Property Owners

Ccity of Cle Elum

30T Pennsylvanlia Ave.
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Moutain River Trails Camping AssoOC.

P.0O. Box 286
Cle Elum, WA 98922

WA St. Dept. of Transport.

Gary Beeman
P.0. Box 12560

Yakima, WA 98909-2560

*Hearing Date Set (
*Legal Notice Typed
*Legal Notice Delivered
Legal Notice Published
*Applicant Notified

*Adjacent Owners Notified of Public
Hearing

*Commission or BoA Notified

Environmental Checklist Rec'd
(zone change only)

*Notify Applicant of Decision
#Mail Permit to Applicant

*Signed Permit Returned

w @(70[9(4?‘5 )D ca
7(3“*'\& wetlands . 3
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	BOA Permit

	PH Comments

	Public Hearing Legal Notice

	SEPA DNS

	SEPA Legal Notice

	PH Comments

	YIN Comments

	Comments - Mike Williams

	Site Plan

	Comments - Henry Fraser

	Affadavit of Publication

	Application

	DFW Comments

	Air Photo

	Notice of Action -Draft

	Checklist and Photos

	Receipt




